RESOLUTION NO. 2016-052
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PLAT NOTE AMENDMENT DELEGATION REQUEST (DR-131-15), SITE PLAN (SP-128-15), SPECIAL EXCEPTION (SE-129-15), AND VARIANCE (VA-009-16, VA-010-16, VA-007-16, VA-21-16, AND VA-22-16) APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY DENNIS MELE, ESQUIRE WITH GREENSPOON MARDER, P.A., ON BEHALF OF SHERIDAN HOUSE BAPTIST CHURCH, INC. FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4200 SW 54TH COURT IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Dennis Mele, Esq. with Greenspoon Marder, P.A., on behalf of Sheridan House Baptist Church, Inc. (“Applicant”), is requesting approval of a plat note delegation request, site plan, special exception and five (5) variances for the redevelopment of the property located at 4200 SW 54th Court in the City of Dania Beach, Florida, as such property is legally described in Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28 “Land Development Code” (the “LDC”), Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements”, Article 640 “Plats”, Section 640-70 “Amendment of plat” states that subsequent to City Commission approval of a plat, the plat may be amended by the City Commission; and


WHEREAS, the Applicant is requesting approval of a plat note amendment delegation request in order to amend the Sheridan House Plat, recorded in Plat Book 105, Page 50 of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida to remove the note regarding non-residential use (“Plat Note Amendment”) and to allow the construction of an expanded residential care facility consisting of 46,703 square feet of new buildings in addition to the existing 18,304 square feet of building space to be located at 4200 SW 54th Court in the City of Dania Beach (“Site Plan”); and

WHEREAS, Article 635, entitled “Development Review Procedures and Requirements”, states that site plan approval is required as a condition to the issuance of a building permit; and


WHEREAS, the Applicant is requesting site plan approval to allow the construction per the Site Plan; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 28, Part 6 of the LDC, Article 330, entitled “Community Facilities District (CF)”, states that special exception approval is required in order to allow a residential care facility to be located within the Community Facilities-CF zoning district; and

WHEREAS, Article 630 of the LDC, entitled “Special Exception Uses”, states that the City Commission may grant a special exception based on its determination that the petitioner has demonstrated that the criteria identified in the LDC have been satisfied; and 


WHEREAS, the Applicant is requesting a special exception use to allow the residential care facility as proposed in the Site Plan within the Community Facilities-CF zoning district.; and

WHEREAS, Part 6 of the LDC, Article 625, entitled “Variances”, Section 625-40 states that the City Commission may grant a variance based on its determination that the petitioner has demonstrated that the criteria identified in the LDC have been satisfied; and 


WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a variance approval to eliminate three (3) terminal landscape islands and to reduce the size of two (2) to four (4) feet by twenty (20) feet in size, per LDC Section 275-100 made applicable by Section 275-50 (VA-009-16); and 


WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a variance approval to maintain a landscape buffer with shade trees at the perimeter of the site but without a continuous row of hedges as otherwise required per the LDC, Section 275-120 (VA-010-16); and 


WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a variance approval to include one (1) category 1 tree per terminal island where two (2) trees otherwise would be required per LDC Section 275-170(D) (VA-007-16); and 


WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a variance approval to reduce the number of parking spaces to fifty-seven (57) spaces from the otherwise required eighty-two (82) parking spaces, per LDC Section 265-50 (VA-21-16); and 


WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a variance approval  to reduce the required setback to minimums of 36’-4” from the east property line and 32’-4” from the west property line where one hundred (100) feet otherwise would be required per the LDC, Section 330-50(C) (VA-22-16); and 

WHEREAS, staff recommended approval of the requested applications in the staff report dated May 10, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing in accordance with Article 610 of the LDC; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the approval of the Plat Note Amendment Delegation Request (DR-131-15), Site Plan (SP-128-15), Special Exception (SE-129-15), and Variances (VA-009-16), (VA-010-16), (VA-007-16), (VA-21-16), and (VA-22-16) will protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City, and furthers the purpose, goals, objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA: 

Section 1.
The foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and they are made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2.
Pursuant to Chapter 28, “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Section 640-70 “Amendment of plat”, the Plat Note Amendment Delegation Request (DR-131-15) is approved. 

Section 3.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 635 “Site Plan,” the following Site Plan (SP-128-15), attached as Exhibit “B” which is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by reference, is approved.

Section 4.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 630 “Special Exception uses,” the application for Special Exception Use (SE-129-15) as described in Exhibit “C,” which is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by reference, is approved.

Section 5.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 625 “Variances,” the following Variance applications (VA-009-16, VA-010-16, VA-007-16, VA-21-16, and VA-22-16) are approved consistent with the site plan provided in Exhibit “D”.

Section 6.
The approvals granted by this Resolution are subject to the Applicant’s compliance with the following conditions:
1.
Applicant shall provide a revised site plan in accordance with Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 635 “Site Plan,” Section 635-50 “Site plan data requirements”.

2.
Applicant shall provide a Traffic Study in accordance with Section 605-30(K) of the LDC.
3.
Applicant shall have the project reviewed by the Broward County Aviation Department and Federal Aviation Administration as applicable. 

4.
Applicant shall review parking calculations, variance request and justification statement to indicate that eighty-two (82) parking spaces are required.

5.
Applicant shall revise the plans to identify and dimension the two nearest adjacent hydrants on both sides of the project site and provide an additional hydrant on SW 54th Court between the two existing hydrants approximately one hundred (100) feet south of the entrance to the property.

6.
Applicant shall revise the plans to include the locations of all Post Indicating Valves or Underground Gate Valves, Double Detector Check Valves, Fire Department Connections (Siamese) on the interior and exterior  of the building or structure (for buildings or structures with fire sprinkler systems), etc., identify which buildings are sprinklered and provide detailed signage for each FDC. Applicant shall also relocate the Siamese FDC for the Cafeteria building across the 
street next to the fire hydrant and other FDC. 
7.
Applicant shall provide a Knox entry system.

8.
Applicant shall provide a Fire Hydrant Flow Test.

9.
Applicant shall provide Fire Flow Demand Calculations signed and sealed by a licensed professional engineer.

10.
Applicant shall provide a completed application for the Approval of the Fire Protection Water Supply Design. 

11.
Applicant shall provide a signed and sealed statement of verification from the design professional of record, on official company letterhead, that the proposed water main sizing, fire hydrant spacing, and fire hydrant locations are in compliance with the Broward County Land Use Code and the Florida Fire Prevention Code. 

Section 7.
Failure to adhere to the terms and conditions of approval above shall be considered a violation of the City Code and persons found violating the conditions shall be subject to the penalties prescribed by the City Code, including but not limited to, the revocation of the approvals granted by this Resolution. The Applicant understands and acknowledges that it must comply with all other applicable requirements of the City before it may commence construction or operation, and this Resolution may be revoked by the City Commission at any time upon a determination that Applicant is not in compliance with the City Code.

Section 8.
Pursuant to LDC Section 635-100 “Expiration of Site Plans,” Section 630-70 “Expiration of special exceptions”, and LDC Section 625-50 “Expiration of variances”, the Site Plan (SP-128-15), Special Exception (SE-129-15), and Variance (VA-009-16, VA-010-16, VA-007-16, VA-21-16, AND VA-22-16) approvals shall automatically expire and become null and void unless the Applicant files a complete building permit application with construction drawings for the improvements shown on the Site Plan, within eighteen (18) months from the date of this Resolution.


Section 9.
That such application must be reviewed by the Broward County Aviation Department.  The point of contact is William Castillo, Airport Planner located at 220 S.W. 45 Street, Suite 101, Dania Beach, Florida, 33312, (954) 359-6100.


Section 10.
That the issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create any right on the part of an Applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if the Applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or does not fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency, or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 

Section 11.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 12.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on May 10, 2016.

ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




MARCO A. SALVINO, SR.
CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL "A" OF SHERIDAN HOUSE ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105, PAGE 50 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PAGE  
6
RESOLUTION #2016-052

